and recognition of additional gain on financial assets at fair value through OCI for quoted equity
securities amounting to P426,667.

c) Recognition of impairment of an associate amounting to P6,027,247 charged to beginning deficit.
Reversal of share in 2018 net profit of an associate amounting P17,936,086.

d) Recognition of impairment in subsidiary amounting to P32,608 charged to beginning deficit,
additional impairment during the year amounting to P39,959, and offsetting of subscription payable
to subsidiary with the related investment amounting to P1,886,763.

e) Reversal of deferred tax assets related to impairment loss amounting to P2,578,337, and recognition
of deferred tax assets amounting to P1,517,461.

f) Offsetting of deferred output tax in relation to note (a), and subscription payable in relation to
note (d). Reversal of advances from a related party amounting to P28,366,428 charged to beginning
deficit.

g) Adjustments to beginning deficit pertaining to (a), (b), (c), (e) and (f) above, and adjustments to the

2018 total comprehensive income.

As at December 31, 2019 References
As previously

reported
Effects of

adjustments As restated

Current assets
 Cash  932,232  -   932,232
 Trade and other receivables (a) 40,015,860  (11,219,032)  28,796,828
 Other current assets  67,786  -   67,786

  Total current assets  41,015,878  (11,219,032)  29,796,846

Non-current assets
 Due from related parties (a) -  1,766,471   1,766,471
 Financial assets at fair value through OCI (b) 1,460,331,875  33,542,054   1,493,873,929
 Intangible asset, net (a) -  764,886   764,886
 Investment in associate (c) 25,257,938  (25,257,938)  -
 Investment in subsidiary (d) 2,499,500 (1,970,733) 528,767
 Deferred tax asset  (e) 10,182,449  (8,587,969)  1,594,480

  Total non-current assets  1,498,271,762 256,771 1,498,528,533

Total assets  1,539,287,640 (10,962,261) 1,528,325,379

Current liabilities
 Accrued expense and other current liabilities (f) 416,828,003 (33,888,790) 382,939,213
 Income tax payable   7,594,816  -   7,594,816

  Total current liabilities  424,422,819 (33,888,790) 390,534,029

Non-current liabilities
 Due to a stockholder  773,371,405  -   773,371,405
 Due to other related parties  348,128,285  -   348,128,285

  Total non-current liabilities  1,121,499,690  -   1,121,499,690

  Total liabilities  1,545,922,509 (33,888,790) 1,512,033,719

Stockholders’ equity
 Share capital  1,998,553,181  -   1,998,553,181
 Additional paid-in capital   589,120,804  -   589,120,804
 Fair value reserve  516,307  -   516,307
 Deficit (g) (2,594,825,161)  22,926,529   (2,571,898,632)

  Total stockholders’ equity  (6,634,869)  22,926,529   16,291,660

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  1,539,287,640 (10,962,261) 1,528,325,379

(37)

As at December 31, 2018 References
As previously

reported
Effects of

adjustments As restated

Current assets
 Cash  620,599  -   620,599
 Trade and other receivables (a) 40,271,082  (12,273,541)  27,997,541
 Other current assets  1,686,473  -   1,686,473

  Total current assets  42,578,154  (12,273,541)  30,304,613

Non-current assets
 Due from related parties (a) -  2,779,228   2,779,228
 Financial assets at fair value through OCI (b) 1,485,780,626  9,021,123   1,494,801,749
 Intangible asset, net (a) -  792,203   792,203
 Investment in associate (c) 25,858,133  (23,963,333)  1,894,800
 Investment in subsidiary (d) 2,499,500 (1,959,330) 540,170
 Deferred tax asset  (e) 2,655,356  (1,060,876)  1,594,480

  Total non-current assets  1,516,793,615 (14,390,985) 1,502,402,630

Total assets  1,559,371,769 (26,664,526) 1,532,707,243

Current liabilities
 Accrued expense and other current liabilities (f) 443,918,384 (33,787,828) 410,130,556
 Income tax payable   3,827,231  -   3,827,231

  Total current liabilities  447,745,615 (33,787,828) 413,957,787

Non-current liability
 Due to a stockholder  802,063,113  -   802,063,113
 Due to other related parties  333,890,283  -   333,890,283

  Total non-current liabilities  1,135,953,396  -   1,135,953,396

  Total liabilities  1,583,699,011 (33,787,828) 1,549,911,183

Stockholders’ equity
 Share capital  1,998,553,181  -   1,998,553,181
 Additional paid-in capital   589,120,804  -   589,120,804
 Fair value reserve (b) 1,017,460  426,667   1,444,127
 Deficit (g) (2,613,018,687)  6,696,635   (2,606,322,052)

  Total stockholders’ equity  (24,327,242)  7,123,302   (17,203,940)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  1,559,371,769 (26,664,526) 1,532,707,243

Statements of total comprehensive income

Adjustments and reclassifications - for the year ended December 31, 2019

a) Reclassification of other income to present depot royalty income amounting to P30,296,661

separately, and to present assumption of liability amounting to P20,260,083, interest income
amounting to P4,039 and other income amounting to P60,714 under other (expense) income, net.

b) Reversal of share in net loss of an associate amounting to P600,196 and of impairment loss
amounting to P24,947,596, and reclassification of loss on foreign exchange amounting to P290,502
to other (expense) income, net.

c) Recognition of amortization expense amounting to P27,317 and reversal of provision for impairment
of receivables amounting to P142,713.

d) Recognition of share in net loss of an associate amounting to P1,894,800
e) Reclassifications pertaining to (a) and (b) above, recognition of impairment in subsidiary amounting

to P11,403 and reversal of interest income amounting to P807.
f) Recognition of additional income tax expense amounting to P7,526,285.
g) Reclassification to correct presentation of fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through OCI,

and recognition of additional gain on financial assets at fair value through OCI for quoted equity
securities amounting to P426,667 from 2018.

(38)

For the year ended December 31, 2019 References
As previously

reported
Effects of

adjustments As restated

Other income (a) 50,621,497 (50,621,497) -
Other expense (b) (25,838,294) 25,838,294 -
Depot royalty income (a) - 30,296,661 30,296,661
General and administrative expenses (c) (5,004,819) 115,396 (4,889,423)
Share in profit (loss) of associates (d) - (1,894,800) (1,894,800)
Other (expense) income, net (e) - 20,022,124 20,022,124

Income before tax  19,778,384 23,756,178 43,534,562
Income tax expense (f) (1,584,857) (7,526,285) (9,111,142)

Net income for the year  18,193,527 16,229,893 34,423,420

Other comprehensive income (loss) - net
Items reclassified subsequently to net income upon

derecognition

 Gain (loss) on valuation of available-for-sale (g) (501,154) 501,154 -
 Income tax (g)  150,346   (150,346) -
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Fair value gain (loss) on financial assets
at fair value through OCI

(g) - (927,820) (927,820)

Total comprehensive income  (a) 17,842,719 15,652,881 33,495,600

Statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019

Adjustments and reclassifications - for the year ended December 31, 2019

a) Presentation of non-cash adjustments such as assumption of liability, share in net loss of associates,

amortization expense and unrealized foreign exchange loss amounting to P20,260,083, P1,894,800,
P27,317, and P14,754, respectively, under the operating activities section.

b) Reversal of impairment loss amounting to P24,947,596, and presentation of impairment loss in
subsidiary amounting to P11,403, under the operating activities section.

c) Reclassification of movement in other current assets to cash paid for income taxes amounting to
P1,516,328 and adjustment in the amount of interest received of P808.

d) Reclassification of the movement of due from related parties from trade and other receivables
amounting to P1,012,756.

e) Reversal of accrued expense and other current liabilities amounting to P20,159,121.
f) Adjustment in due to other related parties amounting to P600,196 under financing activities section.
g) Reclassification of due to a shareholder from operating activities to financing activities amounting to

P28,691,708.

(39)

 References

As previously

reported

Effects of

adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income before tax  19,778,384 23,756,178 43,534,562

Adjustment for:

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (a) - 14,754 14,754

Amortization expense (a) - 27,317 27,317

Assumption of liability (a) - (20,260,083) (20,260,083)

Impairment losses (b) 24,947,596 (24,936,193) 11,403

Interest income (c) (4,040) 808 (3,232)

Share in net (income) loss of associates (a) - 1,894,800 1,894,800

Operating (loss) income before working capital changes  44,721,940 (19,502,419) 25,219,521

Decrease (increase) in:

Trade and other receivables (d) 255,222  (1,054,508)  (799,286)

 Other current assets (c) 1,618,688 (1,516,328) 102,360

Due from related parties (d) -  1,012,756   1,012,756

Increase (decrease) in:

Accrued expense and other current liabilities (e) (27,090,381) 20,159,121 (6,931,260)

Due to a stockholder (g) (28,691,708) 28,691,708 -

Cash from operations  (9,186,239) 27,790,330 18,604,091

Interest received (c) 4,040 (808) 3,232

Cash paid for income taxes (c) (5,344,366) 1,517,136 (3,827,230)

Net cash from operating activities  (14,526,565) 29,306,658 14,780,093

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase (decrease) in:

Due to other related parties (f) 14,838,198 (600,196) 14,238,002

Due to a stockholder (g) - (28,691,708) (28,691,708)

Net cash used in financing activities  14,838,198 (29,291,904) (14,453,706)

Net increase in cash  311,633 14,754 326,387

Cash at January 1  620,599 - 620,599

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes in cash (a) - (14,754) (14,754)

Cash at December 31  932,232 - 932,232

(40)

Note 22 - Supplementary information required by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR)

The following information is presented for purposes of filing with the BIR and is not a required part of
the basic financial statements.

On December 28, 2010, Revenue Regulation (RR) No. 15-2010 became effective and amended certain
provisions of RR No. 21-2002 prescribing the manner of compliance with any documentary and/or
procedural requirements in connection with the preparation and submission of financial statements and
income tax returns.  Section 2 of RR No. 21-2002 was further amended to include in the Notes to